



NO. 09-

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2009

---

CLIFTON TERELLE McNEILL,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

G. ALAN DuBOIS\*  
\*Counsel of Record  
JAMES E. TODD, JR.  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
150 Fayetteville Street, Suite 450  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601  
(919) 856-4236

Alan\_DuBois@fd.org  
Jay\_Todd@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . . i

LIST OF PARTIES TO PROCEEDING BELOW. . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . v

OPINION BELOW. . . . . 1

JURISDICTIONAL GROUNDS. . . . . 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED. . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 3

MANNER IN WHICH THE FEDERAL QUESTION WAS  
RAISED AND DECIDED BELOW. . . . . 5

REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. . . . . 6

THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT  
OVER WHETHER THE PLAIN MEANING OF “IS PRESCRIBED BY LAW”  
FROM ACCA’S “SERIOUS DRUG OFFENSE” DEFINITION REQUIRES USE  
OF A STATE’S CURRENT SENTENCING PENALTIES IN PLACE AT THE  
TIME OF FEDERAL SENTENCING TO DETERMINE IF A PRIOR STATE  
OFFENSE QUALIFIES AS A “SERIOUS DRUG OFFENSE” FOR PURPOSES  
OF IMPOSING ACCA’S SENTENCING PENALTIES. . . . . 6

A. The Fourth Circuit’s Application Of The Phrase “Is Prescribed By Law”  
Conflicts With The Second and Sixth Circuits’ Construction  
Of ACCA’s “Serious Drug Offense” Definition. . . . . 6

B. This Court Has Not Yet Addressed This Important Issue Of Federal  
Law Which Has Divided Four Circuit Courts Of Appeals. . . . . 8

C. The Fourth Circuit’s Application of ACCA’s “Serious Drug Offense”  
Definition Contravenes This Court’s Established Precedent For  
Interpretation Of Criminal Statutes. . . . . 9

CONCLUSION. . . . . 17

APPENDICES:

1. *United States v. McNeill*, No. 09-4083 (4th Cir. Mar. 8, 2010), reported at 598 F.3d 161.
2. *United States v. McNeill*, No. 09-4083 (4th Cir. Apr. 5, 2010) (order denying petition for rehearing and rehearing *en banc*).

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	10
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	16
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	9
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998).....	11
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229, 2010 WL 2160783 (2010).....	10-11
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	9
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	8
<i>G.R. Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	10-11
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007).....	8
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	6
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	15
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 539 F.3d 116 (2nd Cir. 2008).....	<i>Passim</i>

<i>United States v. Hinojosa</i> , 349 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2003).....	5-7, 12
<i>United States v. McNeill</i> , 598 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2010).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 17 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 1994).....	4-5, 7, 15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008).....	8, 11-12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	10

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20).....	10-11
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1). . . . .	2-3, 7, 10-11
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	2, 8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii). . . . .	2, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
11 Del. C. § 4216(d). . . . .	13
16 Del. C. § 4751.....	7
<i>Truth in Sentencing Act of Delaware</i> , 67 Del. Laws, ch. 130 (1989). . . . .	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-95. . . . .	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.4. . . . .	4



**STATUTES, cont.**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.10. .... 4, 13  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.17. .... 4
